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DURHAM_UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISiOGRAMS, JANUARY,

Readings from two Milne-Shaw (horizontsl) seismographs recording North
and East components respectively. T = 12 secs., damping ratio 20 : 1,
magnification 250.

Position:- latitude 5&046'N, longitude 01035'W, height above M.S.L.
103 metres.
There have been times when one of the instruments has not recorded.

Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component GeM.T. Secs. microns degrees origin To
5 Jane. iN 01 10 35
eN 01 15 15
iRk 01 15 39
iE 01 21 58
MN 02 29 22 36
5 Jdan. ME 19 12 22 22
6 Jan. ME 01 09 16 10
8 Jane N 07 56 50
iNE 07 58 03
MN 08 56 24 22
13 Jan. MN 02 49 16 32
28 Jan. iN 17 21 09
iN 17 27 08
MN 17 43 n 2L
31 Jan. MN 16 53

February 2, 1955,
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DURHAM _UNIVERSBITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS FEBRUARY, 1955,

Readings from two Milne~Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
and East components respectively. T = 12 secs., damping ratio 20 : 1,
magnification 250.

Position:~ latitude 54°L6'N, longitude 01°35'W, height above I S.L.
103 metres. . o 0

There have been times when one of the instruments has not recorded..

Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component G Mo Do Secs. microns degrees origin To
6 Feb. ME 01 05
6 Feb. eNE 02 31 48 il oie S
iNE 02 31 b2 1l
MN 02 38 15 §o\
9 Feb. iNE 15 42 47 Artificial, H ‘)fT o -x
‘. _;- i "A., \;‘,;—, e / » 4
14 Feb. iNE 12 21 31 Artificial, R
14 Feb. eN 17 18 26
eNE 17 34 30
MN 17 58 19 10
16 Feb. iNE 17 L5 L6 Artificial,
18 Feb. ME 23 25 17 6
19 Feb. iNE 15 11 46 Artificial.
22 Feb. N 23 10 06
N 23 19 14
ME 25 27 12 1
23 Feb. iNE 15 39 L2 Artificial.
26 Feb. iNE 15 20 24 Avtificial,
27 Feb. iN 21 03 22
iN 21 07 18
iNE 21 17 26
ME 22 09 24 190

2 March 1955,




@twona\ From the ISC collection scanned by SISMOS

Seismological
Centre

DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS, MARCH, 1955.

Readings from two Milne~Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
end East components respectively. T = 12 secs., damping ratio 20 g N
magnification 250.

Position:~ latitude 54°46'N, longitude 01035'W, height above M. S. L.
103 metres.

Corrections to readings for 6 February 1955. 1In place of readings given in
the February list pleace read the following.

6 Feb. PN 00 59 L3
SN 01 03 26 20 00 55 13
ME 01 05
6 Feb. iPNE 02 32 18
1SN 02 35 K8 18.5 02 27 33
MN 02 38 15 30
Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component Ge Mo To Secs. microns degrees origin To
Mar., 1 ME 05 13 18 52
o\
Mar. 3 ePN 20 51 39
eSH 20 55 09 19 20 47 25
ME 20 56 10 6
Mar. 5 iNE 11 34 29 Artificial
Mar. 6 ?iNE 13 58 02
?NE 14 08 00
ME 14 37 12 9
Mar. 14 PN 13 23 U6
SE 13 32 4O ?Deep 68 13 12 51
Mar. 18 PNE 00 18 00
E 00 27 09
B 00 27 19
iN 00 28 0oL
ME 00 39 32 50
Mar. 18 iNE 17 01 20 o
iNE 17 01 2%} artificial
Mar. 22 ME 02 45 12 13
Mar., 22 E 14 23 00
B 14 29 32
B 14 37 28
ME 15 08 19 25
Mar. 24 iNE 17 44 18 artificial
Mar. 27 NE 14 37 00
E 14 40 48

ME 1 57 15 1
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Date

Mar.

Mar.

Mar.

Mar.

Mar.

Phase and
component
27 NE
ME

28 ik
28 ePE
eSE

ME

31 ?2eN
iNE

iNE

iNE

ME

31 ME

April 2, 1955,

DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISwOGRabS, MaRCH, 1955 continued.

Time

G.M. T,

14 58
15 22

01 03

14 50
14 55
15 00

18 29
18 31
186 35
18 12
19 16

21 59

32

Period
Secs.

10

10

20
16

amplitude
microns

550
10

Distance
degrees

23

Time of
origin To

14 L5 57
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DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY SEISMOéﬁAL .

~ B 2 RO - ./
CORRECTIONS AND ADDITIONS TO APRIL, AUGUST & SEPT : ER”LISTS°

Readings from two liilne-Shaw (horizontal) seismnographs recording North
and Rast components respectively. T = 12 sces,, damping ratio 20 : 1,
magnification 250,

Position:- latitude 54°46'N, longitude 01°35'W, height above I, S.L.
103 metres,

Date Phase and Time
component G, M. T,
April 1 ePN 18 Ll 58
April L4 PE 19 35 50
SNE 19 45 25
April 10 PIL 17 51 54
April 13 SE 20 54 2L
April 19 iPNE 16 52 24 compression
April 19 iSN 20 48 58
April 2L delcte S from N 13 15 57
and add isE 13 16 10
April 28 delete P from 19 16 21
and aadd PN 19 17 00
August 21 delete P beforc 17 54 27 and insert PP
add iSKSN 17 59 43
declete S before 18 03 57
September 3 add PNE 12 L7 52
insert PcP bcfore 12 48 14
add i 12 58 34
September 3 add SKSNE 16 L8 22

29 October 1955,
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APRIL, 1955,

Readings from two Milne-Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording

North and East components respectively,
magnification 250,

Position:- latitude 54°46!

103 metres,

Date Phase and
component

Correction and addition to March list.

Time
G.M, T,

Period
Secs,

T=12 secs., damping ratio 20 : 1,

N, longitude 01°35'W, height above M, S, L,

Amplitude Distance Time of
microns degrees origin To

In place of readings given read:-

Mar, 1L PN 13 23 L6
el 13 32 LO
iN 13 33 18
Mar, 28 iPE 01 03 LL
iSE 01 07 33 21 00 59 07
Lpril 1 eNE 18 48 23
eNE 18 48 29
ME 18 52 8 8
April L ?E 11 20 55
NE 11 27 L9
B 11 34 57
NE 11 35 22
ME 12 08 16 L8
April L4 ME 20 11 17 7
April 5 NE 14 45 10
iE 14 49 00
ME 14 55 17 7
April 5 iNE 15 31 27
iN 15 36 35
ME 15 53 16 36
April 5 iNE 17 L2 2l Artificial
April 10 eNE 18 3L L5
ME 18 L4 12 5
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Date

April 1L

April 15

April 17

April 19

April 19

April 21

April 24

April 28

UNI VERSITY OBSIRVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISHMOGRAMS, APRIL, 1955 (continued)
Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance
component G. M, T, Secs, microns degrees

PE 01 LO 35
E c1 4O 38
B 01 LO 4O
E 01 50 02
SNE 01 50 09 5
ME 02 09 25 890
PNE 03 50 02
PcPE 03 51 21
PcSNE 03 :55 15
SNE 03 57 16 50.5
ScSE 0% B9 57
ME oL 19 12 270
iPN 18 46 U3
iN 18 46 54
iSE 18 56 16 T4.5
N 18 56 23
PPSN 18 57 12
iE 18 57 19
ME 19 28 14 2L
iPNE 16 52 24
iPPE 16 52 59
eNE 16 55 19
iSNE 16 56 29 22,5
ME 17 01 14 32
?eNE 20 38 26
eNE 20 38 L8
ME 21 26 16 L0
iPNE 07 23 25
iPcPN 07 204 27
iSE 07 29 32 23
iSSE 07 28 22
iSSSE 07 28 37
ME 07 32 12 12
PN 1% 15 57
N 13 18 20
iSNE 13 20 05 23
VE 15 .32 15 20
E 19 26 23
N 1926 .33
ME 19 54 17 12

Time of
origin To

01 28 57

03 L1 07

18 35 06

16 L7 28

07 18 27

13 10 57
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4 READINCS FROI: SEISIOGRAIS, IMAY, 1955,

Readings from two liilne-Chaw (horizontal) scismographs rccording North
and Tast conponents respeetively, T = 12 sces,, damping ratio 20 : 1,
magnificotion 250,

A . o ; o) ; X i 15

Position:- latitude 5L L6'N, longitude 01 35'W, height cbove I. S, L,
103 mctres,

Date Phasec ond Time Period Amplitude Distaonce Time of
component G, M. T 5eces. microns degrecs originTo
Additions and corrections to ccrlicr 1ists., . 77T el

195L

July 7 N 00 L8 32
I\ 00 50 L7

B 00 50 50

NI 00 51 30

1955
April L. PE 11 2L 22
SNE 11 35 22 91 11 11 20
April 24 cPL 13 08 36
SN 15 “19: 5¢ 51.5 12 59 33
NI 13 20 05 delcte iS
tpril 28 cPE 19 16 21
SE 19 26 23 80 19 oL 1L
liay 1 iE 10 17 L5
B 10 23 01
iNE 10 31 01
ME 10 L5 19 20
licy 1 iNE 1 21 17
il 1L 26 1L
1B 1. L9 20 10
May L iN 14 51 L7
il 14 54 53
liay 6 ilN 11 51 08
iNE 11 51 22
ek 11 53 29
MN 11 5L 16 L
iay 8 28 20 08 29

A 20 L5 11
M 24 L9 12 6
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Date

My

Me,

Mcy

ey

Moy

Moy

10
17

25

26
29

29

30

DURHAM UIUIVESITY OBS. V. TCRY

READINCS TRC’

LaISU0CRAL S, ITAY, 1955 continucd.

Phcosc and
componcnt

iNE

S 1 )
BT}

iPE
PPE
il
iSNE
[
iN
ik
iNE

i

1y

Iy

VI
JN

NE
U
AN

N
cN
iN
N

cNE
cli;
clN
clNig
cN
clNE
cNE
ilN
iN
iNTE
iNE

| By

16

-

T O TS Qs vjpa .
WU NNDDNDNOND oo Ty

PR SRV VPN G W P SR SR SRP SRR SR S

Time
G, M,

58

02
02
06
13
e
L7

2o
23
2L,

29
33
35

17

51
51
17

L8
53
02
51

LA

L2
L3
Ly
LL
L6
L6
L8
52
515)
01

22

T,
12

00
52
17
o7
22

18
28

35

LO
17

2L
39

Period fmplitude Distance Time ox
3ces, microns dcrrces origin®

Artificicl

85 11, 50 20

21 76
15 Ly
9 1
13 2
18 10
26 26
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DURHAM UNIVESITY OBSHIVATORY

(3) READINGS TROM _SiISIOCRAIS, IAY 1955 continued.
Dcte Phcse cnd Time Period Lmplitude Distcnce Timec of
componecnt G. M T, bees, microns dcgrees origin To
kicy 30-31 cNE 23 L6 34
iNE 23 56 L8
G 01 30 23 5
iicy 31 il 18 10 16
clil 18 21 13
1B 18 L8 16 1

2 June 1955,
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DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY \“\\’Dyic/

ADDITIONATL READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS for JUNE, 1955

Readings from two Milne-Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
and East components respectively, T = 12 secs. , Gamping ratio: 20 : 1,
magnification 250,

Position:- latitude 5u°u6'N, longitude O1°35'W, height above M,S,L.
103 metres,

Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component G, M, T, Secs, microns degrees origin To
June 2 PE 00 30 28
SE 00 4O 06 75:5 00 18 45
June 2 NE 23 39 18 (On earlier list for June 3, 23 hrs. read
June 2, 23 hrs.)
June 3 eE 11 42 30
June 15 - PN 08 L6 06
June 27 PE 10 24 13
iSNE 10 32 17 59 10 14 19

15 August 1955,



@twona\ From the ISC collection scanned by SISMOS

Seismological

Centre

Vo

Readings--
and East components respectively,

XN

o

DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

vk : TOAT ¥ t g ~3 o spe e
¢ READINGE 2EOM 3LISVCGRANS,

A

- ~

magnification 250,

J i,

£rori two Milne-Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
T = 12 secs,, damping ratio

1,

Position:- latitude 5u°u6’N, longitude O1°35'W, height above M, S, L,
103 metres,

There have heen times when one of the instruments has not recorded,

Date

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

June

2

14

14

17

18

20

22
27

June 30

Phase and
component

?N
MN

B
ME

E
N
N
MN

ME

iPN
iSE

ME
ME

PN
PPE
iSNE
PSE
SSN
SSS8N

NE

N
NE
ME

MN

Time

CreMe'T,

00
00

23
23

= S ass Ay 00O s on
COOO O NMDPNON ~NOY OO oo~~~

[ QP . e 4

16

12
L5

L3
50
09
12
1.9
38

08

L6

21

51

=
o))

3l
20

Period

Secs, microns
27 26
10 3
21 L
1L 14
11 16
19 12
20 6
17 13
15 8
19 1
12 2
20 25
Artificisal

15 8
Artificial

Amplitude

Distance
dégrees

19

&l

Time of
origin To

14 56 12

06 11 22
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DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS, JULY, 1G55,

Readings from two Milne-Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
and Zast components respectively, T = 12 secs,, damping ratio 20 : 1.
magnification 250,
1O%’osition:- latitude 5uou6'N, longitude 01035'W, height above M, S, L.

metres,
Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component G, M, T, Secs, microns degrees origin To
July 3 ?NE 13 09 37
NE 14 38 13
July L NS 14 31 1L
NE 14 4O 52
July Li-5 ?N 23 12 54
ME 00 02 15 1
July 6 eN 02 05 L5
iPNE 02 05 51
eN 02 13 I
iSN 02 15 06 71 01 54 33

iPSN 02 15 38
PPSE 02 15 50
SKSN 02 15 53
ScSE 02 15 56

MN 02 L 2l 15
July 8 NE 19 19 30
NE 19 29 22
July 9 iNE 10 35 05 Artificial
July 11 iE 16 34 31 Artificial
July 11 ?E 20 31 14
E 20 39 02
E 20 39 07

ME 20 53 104 3
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DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS, JULY, 1955 continued.

Date Phase and
component

July 16

July 17

July 18
July 21

July 23
July 23
July 24

July 27

July 30
July 30

2 August 1955,

iPNE
iE
iNE
SN
iE
iN
iE
ik
iN
ME

?E
ME

iNE

NE
ME

ME
ME

?NE
NE

Time
G, M, T,

0 JE0C JRUC U ST PR GORE G SIE SO
O NN~ OYOWT D N

_p_\

35
10

19
35

03
01

&3
18

Period Amplitude Distance Time of

Secs, microns degrees origin To
21 07 08 08

18 L25

15 1

Artificial

11 2

16 2

16 2

19 5

17 6

19 25 68 18 19 06

Artificial

Artificial
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READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS, AUGUST,“4955, | - - 32

Readings from two Milne~Shaw (horizontal) seismographs recording North
and Bast components respectively, T = 12 secs., , damping ratio 20 : 1,
magnification 250,

Position:- latitude 54°46'N, longitude 01°35'W, height sbove M. S, L.
103 metres,

There have been times when one of the instruments has not recorded,

Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component G.M,T, Secs, microns degrees origin To

Corrections end additions to July list,

16 July Delete S before 07 16 38 and insert S before 07 17 23: correct
distance to 26,5 degrees and TO to 07 07 413,

21 July Add  SKSNE 12 09 36
SNE 12 10 29
6 Aug, iPKPN 08 50 29
ik 08 50 35
ipPKPNE 08 51 59
i SKKSN 09 00 10
12 Aug., iNE 16 14 02 Artificial
14 Aug, ePKPNE 17 03 L0
ME 18 08 21 2
16 Aug, PKPN 12 05 50
PPN 12 07 50
pPPN 12 08 L0
SKSNE 12 12 33
SKKSN 12 14 35
N 12 15 LL
N 12 18 43
SSN 12 24 56
E 12 25 14
N 12 27 25
ME 12 59 17 2
17 Aug, NE 17 10 20 ?Seismic
20 Aug, iNE 10 09 47 Artificial
21 Aug, PNE 17 54 27
NE 18 01 58
iSNE 18 03 57 7h 17 42 52
ME 18 37 ol 23
23 Aug. eNE 15 53 27
iNE 15 53 34
eN 16 01 31
ME 16 15 16 L
28 Aug, ME 21 00 19 26
29 Aug. iNE 16 12 33  Artificial

September 21, 1955,
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Readings from two Milne-Shaw (horizontal) seismographs

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS,

DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

SEPTEMBER, 1955,

and East components respectively,
megnification 250,

Position:- latitude 54°L6'N, longitude 01°35'W, height

103 metres,

Date

Phase and
component

Time
G. M, T,

Additions and corrections to 195L December list and

= 12 secs,, damping

Period
Secs,

Amplitude
microns

recording North

ratio 20

1,

above M, S, L,

Distance
degrees

Time of
origin To

1955 klay list,

1954
Dec,11 Add 1PE 13 01 14
i8N 13 o4 39
1955
May 8 Ada SH 21 L6 34
May 28 Add SKSNE 06 Ll 32
May 30 Replace by
eNE 12 11 23
eNE 12 b2 17
eN 12 43 15
ePNE 12 Ll 410
eN 12 4y 03
eNE 12 L6 20
eNE 12 L6 25
iPPN 12 48 10
iSKSNE 12 53 L8
SNE 12 54 33
iNE 12 55 5L
iSSNE 13 01 26
ME 13 22 26 26
Delete 1N 12 52 50
Sept. 3 iB 12 48 14
iNE 12 57 15
iNE 12 57 22
il 12 58 31
iN 12 B8 37
iNE 1% ‘0% Ly
ME 1% 21 22 (|
Sept, 3 el 16 43 12
ik 16 L7 22
iNE 16 L7 27
il 16 50 37
iNE 16 51 L2
MN 17 23 20 5
Sept, 12 iPNE 06 15 L6
iPPNE 06 16 50
iPcPE 06 18 57
iSNE 06 20 LbL 30 06 09 L2 ‘
Sept. 17 iNE 10 35 07 Artificial
Sept., 20 il 13 48 39
NE 13 54 L5
B 14 10 13
N 14 19 55
ME 15 11 19 5
Sept, 22 ME oL 15 20 6L
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DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVATORY

READINGS FROM SEISMOGRAMS, SEPTEMBER, 1955 continued.

Date Phase and Time Period Amplitude Distance Time of
component G My T Secs, microns degrees origin To
Sept, 23 iN 15 27 57
iPE 15 27 50
iB 15 385 35
il 15 36 01
iN 15 36 16
iB 15 36 34
i3NE 15 36 L6 68 15 16 52
] 15 52 20 90
Sept, 2L iN 10 45 13
M 11 12 16 12
MIN 11 19 13 16
Sept. 25 ME 19 59 16 2
Sept, 26 iNE 08 L9 37

5 October, 1955,
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Readings from two Milne-Shaw (
and East components respectively,

DURHAM UNIVERSITY OBSERVA®

ST S

READINGS FRON SEIS:OGRANMS, OCTOBER, 41955,

magnification 250,

Position:- latitude 54°L6'N

103 metres,

Date Phase and
component

Jctober 9 )
Jectober 10 N
E

MN

setober 11 ANE
Jctober 13 NE
NE

NE

ME

iectober 16 iNE
Jctober 19 ME
)ctober 22 iNE
Jetober 23 iNE

> November 1955,

18
08
09
10

1

[E S, UL N, 9

2
8
8
8
8

13

10

12

13

Time

G, M, T,

L8
51
28
11
37
56
20
26
L7
01
L5
05

20

55
53
33
L5

30
37

29

22
09

horizontal) seismographs recording North

T = 12 secs,, damping ratio 20 : 1,

, longitude 01°35'W, height above I S. L,

Period Amplitude Distance Time of
Secs, microns degrees origin To

23 130
Artificial

16 3
Artificial
20 12
Artificial
Artificial



